THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 5029 GIBRALTAR Thursday 19th January 2023

B. 1/23

BILL

FOR

AN ACT to amend the Borders & Coastguard Agency Act 2011.

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the Borders & Coastguard Agency (Amendment) Act 2023.

Commencement.

2. This Act comes into operation of on the day of publication.

Amendment to Act.

- 3.(1) The Borders & Coastguard Agency Act 2011 is amended in accordance with the provisions of this section.
 - (2) In section 2 after "Board" insert-
 - ""Chairman" means such person as the Chief Minister may appoint, from time to time, to be the Chairman of the Agency;".
 - (3) In section 4(2)(a) delete "Minister as".

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Bill amends the Borders & Coastguards Agency Act 2011 to provide for the Chairman to be such person as the Minister appoints, in place of the Minister.

Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Printing Limited
Unit 3, New Harbours
Government Printers for Gibraltar,
Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price. £0.30.